

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ALIZA COVER,

Petitioner-Respondent-
Cross-Appellant,

vs.

IDAHO BOARD OF CORRECTION, IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, and
JEFFREY R. RAY, Public Information
Officer,

Respondents-Appellants-
Cross-Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 47004-2019

Ada County District Court
CV01-18-03877

**MOTION OF IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ALIZA
COVER**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the
County of Ada, Hon. Lynn Norton

David C. Reymann (UT Bar #8495)
Victoria R. Luman (UT Bar #16092)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7840
dreymann@parrbrown.com
vluman@parrbrown.com
I.A.R. 9 Motion Pending

Craig H. Durham (ID Bar # 6428)
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 North 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 724-2617
chd@fergusondurham.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Idaho Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. Transparency is fundamental to capital defense attorneys’ abilities to represent their clients | 6 |
| A. <i>Nondisclosure of lethal injection protocols impairs defense attorneys’ abilities to challenge the constitutionality of the execution method</i> | 7 |
| B. <i>Nondisclosure of lethal injection protocols robs criminal defense attorneys of their ability to effectively counsel their clients.</i> | 9 |
| II. Transparency will alleviate the burden on the judiciary to referee access- to-information disputes | 9 |
| III. Transparency promotes an informed society and shapes evolving standards of decency | 11 |
| Conclusion | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....4

Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)10

Cooper v. Rimmer, 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).7

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)12

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....7

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)9,11

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....6,12

Lockett v Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)13

Rhoades v. Reinke, 830 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Idaho 2011)7,8

Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....13

State v. Creech, 670 P.2d 463 (1983)12

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)11,13

Wood v. Ryan, 759 F.3d 1076 (2014)12

Other Authorities

Deborah W. Denno, *The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty*, 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 49, 95–96 (2007)5

Deborah W. Denno, *When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocuting & Lethal Injection & What it Says About Us*, 63 OHIO ST. L. J. 63, 102–03 (2002).....10

Heather Booth, *Better the Devil You Know*, 2 BUS. ENTREPRENEURSHIP & TAX L. REV. 395, 410–13 (2018).....4

Kelly A. Mennemeier, *A Right to Know How You'll Die: A First Amendment Challenge to State Secrecy Statutes Regarding Lethal Injection Drugs*, 107 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 443, 455 (2017)..... 3-6

Liam J. Montgomery, *The Unrealized Promise of Section 1983 Method-of-Execution Challenges*, 94 VA. L. REV. 1987, 2014–15 (2008).....10

Mary D. Fan, *The Supply-Side Attack on Lethal Injection & The Rise of Execution Secrecy*, 95 B.U. L. REV. 427, 438 (2015).....4

The Honorable Jeremy Fogel, *In the Eye of the Storm: A Judge's Experience in Lethal-Injection Litigation*, 35 FORDHAM URBAN L. J. 735, 742 (2008).....10
